

**Credit Rating:**  
**AA-/Negative/A-1+**

**Primary Credit Analyst**

Andreas Kindahl  
Stockholm  
(46) 8-440-5907  
andreas\_kindahl@  
standardandpoors.com

**Secondary Credit Analyst:**

Peter Tuving  
Stockholm  
(46) 8-440-5913  
peter\_tuving@  
standardandpoors.com

Additional Contact: Industrial  
Ratings Europe  
CorporateFinanceEurope@  
standardandpoors.com

**RatingsDirect  
Publication Date**

May 23, 2006

## Summary: Investor AB

### Rationale

The ratings on Sweden-based publicly held investment holding company Investor AB reflect its strong capital structure and excellent financial flexibility. At March 31, 2006, Investor could have covered its net debt (including its Swedish krona {Skr} 4.2 billion loan guarantee to Hi3G) 21x by liquidating its core holdings. At the same date, the company had total on-balance-sheet debt of about Skr21.9 billion (€2.3 billion).

Investor principally comprises a portfolio of listed shares. At end-March 2006, the company's portfolio of 11 listed core holdings had a market value of Skr132 billion, representing about 88% of its total investment portfolio. The core holdings are largely international companies, predominantly with investment-grade ratings, that are only modestly exposed to economic conditions in Sweden. Furthermore, the core holdings include shares in companies spanning different industries. These holdings enjoy strong liquidity, being among the most traded stocks on the Stockholm stock exchange. In addition, several holdings are listed on foreign stock exchanges.

Although Investor regards most of its holdings as strategic, they can be sold if necessary, providing the company with very strong financial flexibility to compensate for its weak operating cash flow.

The company's private-equity investment portfolio (primarily in technology and health care) and its 40% stake in mobile communications operator Hi3G are relatively illiquid and higher-risk (although the portfolio is spread over a large number of holdings). Furthermore, Investor's recent announcement that it intends to participate in an LBO of one of its core holdings, Gambro (not rated), signals a potential change in Investor's investment strategies

and policies, including a potential willingness to have a higher share of majority-owned, unlisted, and leveraged investments in its portfolio. This would reduce portfolio liquidity and increase equity risk. We do not expect these types of investments to represent more than 20%-25% (about 11% excluding Gambro) of Investor's total portfolio for the current ratings, however.

Investor's current ownership structure—with the Wallenberg Foundations controlling almost 50% of voting rights—provides long-term stability for the company and supports the ratings.

We expect Investor to maintain relatively low leverage in the long term, with net debt unlikely to exceed 25% of the investment portfolio's estimated market value. The company is currently very strongly capitalized and was virtually (net) debt free at March 31, 2006 (the net-debt-to-portfolio value was 4%, including guarantees, however), reflecting strong equity markets and large net divestments in 2005.

### Short-term credit factors

The short-term rating on Investor is 'A-1+', reflecting a large portfolio of listed, very liquid holdings, which provides a high degree of financial flexibility. The company's liquidity is very strong, with Skr20 billion in cash and equivalents at end-March 2006 and a Skr10 billion syndicated backup facility due in 2012, which is currently undrawn. This compares with only about Skr4 billion in debt (at March 31, 2006; currently Skr0.9 billion) maturing between 2006 and 2008. In addition, the company has no financial covenants that could restrain its borrowing capacity in the event of a stock market decline.

### Outlook

The negative outlook reflects our concerns that a potential gradual shift in Investor's investment strategies toward less liquid and increasingly leveraged portfolio investments could slightly weaken its credit profile over the long term. The maintenance of the investment portfolio's quality—including factors such as liquidity, the risk profile of investments, and diversification, balanced with a sound financial structure—is critical to the current rating being maintained, as financial flexibility is the key rating driver.

An outlook revision to stable is possible if we are reassured that Investor will limit relatively illiquid and higher-risk investments so that they do not significantly alter the risk profile of the investment portfolio. For the current ratings, net debt to estimated portfolio value is not expected to exceed 25%. If it does, because of a large investment opportunity, this would be expected to be only marginal and for a temporary period.

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2005 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

Standard & Poor's uses billing and contact data collected from subscribers for billing and order fulfillment purposes, and occasionally to inform subscribers about products or services from Standard & Poor's, our parent, The McGraw-Hill Companies, and reputable third parties that may be of interest to them. All subscriber billing and contact data collected is stored in a secure database in the U.S. and access is limited to authorized persons. If you would prefer not to have your information used as outlined in this notice, if you wish to review your information for accuracy, or for more information on our privacy practices, please call us at (1) 212-438-7280 or write us at: [privacy@standardandpoors.com](mailto:privacy@standardandpoors.com). For more information about The McGraw-Hill Companies Privacy Policy please visit [www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html](http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html).

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("Ratings Services") are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or by the underwriters participating in the distribution thereof. The fees generally vary from US\$2,000 to over US\$1,500,000. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications.